

**IN THE COURT OF MS. VRINDA KUMARI,
ASJ-02, SOUTH, SAKET COURTS, NEW DELHI**

State Vs Rajesh @ Dholu & Ors.

FIR No. 239/2022

(Applicant: Rajesh @ Dholu)

PS Ambedkar Nagar

U/s 323/341/307/34 IPC

15.12.2022

Application u/s 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of regular bail on behalf of applicant-accused Rajesh @ Dholu.

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ramesh Rawat, Ld. Counsel for applicant-accused.
Applicant-accused on interim bail.

Heard. Record perused.

The applicant-accused Rajesh @ Dholu is on interim bail since 24.09.2022 in view of the medical condition of his 13 years old son. Today the applicant-accused has appeared before this Court. Perusal of record shows that there is no instance of applicant-accused misusing the interim bail in any manner. The medical documents of the minor son of the applicant-accused show that he suffered from various medical complications after he was diagnosed with dengue. Ld. Counsel for applicant-accused has placed on record MLC of the applicant-accused to show that he also suffered injury during the fight which is the subject matter of the present case.

In these facts and circumstances where no instance of misuse of interim bail by applicant-accused have been cited and that trial will take time to conclude, **the applicant-accused Rajesh @ Dholu is admitted to regular bail on furnishing of personal**

bond-cum-surety bond in sum of Rs. 30,000/- with one surety in the like amount subject to the following conditions:

- (i) Applicant-accused shall not be found in the vicinity of the injured persons at any point of time;**
- (ii) he shall not influence, coerce, pressurise or contact PW in any manner directly or indirectly;**
- (iii) he shall register his mobile phone number with the IO immediately upon his release;**
- (iv) he shall keep his location settings on in his Mobile Phone at all times;**
- (v) he shall not commit any offence during the bail period or misuse bail in any manner;**
- (vi) he shall remain present in person or through his Counsel in the present case on every date of hearing fixed and/or as and when so directed by the Court;**
- (vii) he shall not seek frequent exemptions or adjournments.**

The present regular bail application of applicant-accused Rajesh @ Dholu stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the Order be given *dasti* to Ld. Counsel for the applicant-accused. Copy of the Order be sent to the Jail Superintendent concerned and IO.

**(Vrinda Kumari)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/15.12.2022**