

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 389/2024

FIR No. 239/22

PS : Ambedkar Nagar

State Vs. Rajesh @ Dholu & Anr.

10.07.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused Rajesh @ Dholu is present.

Accused Rahul is absent (He is on bail in this case).

Sh. Ramesh Rawat, Sh. Rahul Singh & Sh. Nakul

Antil, Ld. Counsels for both the accused.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Rahul. It is stated in the application that the son of the accused is sick and is undergoing treatment at Safdarjung Hospital and doctor has advised him to come to the hospital to collect the report and routine check up of the child. Ld. Counsel submits that he shall not dispute the identity of the accused during the examination of the witness present. Hence, it is prayed that the accused be exempted from personal appearance for today.

On the other hand, Ld. CPP for the State submits that he has no objection if the accused is exempted from personal appearance for today only subject to the condition that identity of accused Rahul during the examination of the witness present.

Heard. In view of the submissions made and the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Rahul is exempted for today only subject to the condition that Ld. Counsel for the

accused persons shall not dispute the identity of accused Rahul during cross examination of the witness present.

PW8 HC Karambir, MHC(M), PS Ambedkar Nagar is present. He is examined, cross examined and discharged.

No witness remain to be examined.

List the matter for statement of the accused persons under Section 313 Cr.P.C. on 14.08.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 10.07.2024