

**CNR No. DLST01-007363-2022**  
**SC No. 389/2022**  
**FIR No. 239/2022**  
**State vs. Rajesh @ Dholu & Anr.**  
**P.S Ambedkar Nagar**  
**Under Sections 308/323/341/34 IPC**

20.04.2026

File taken up after lunch again on application under Section 389 of Cr.P.C (430 of BNSS) of Sh. Momin Faizal, Ld. Counsel for convicts Rajesh @ Dholu and Rahul, seeking suspension of sentence and grant of bail till the filing of the appeal.

**Present: None for State.**

**Sh. Momin Faizal, Ld. Counsel for convicts**  
**Rajesh @ Dholu and Rahul.**

Heard. Perused.

During the trial convicts Rajesh @ Dholu and Rahul were on bail.

Convicts intend to file appeal.

In this fact of the matter, subject to deposit of the fine imposed; each of the convicts namely Rajesh @ Dholu and Rahul are admitted to bail upto 19/05/2026 on furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each with one surety of like amount.

Needless to say that convicts Rajesh @ Dholu and Rahul will surrender at 10 am on 20/05/2026 in Court in case they are unable to obtain the order of bail from Appellate Court.

Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent Jail concerned for information.

Contd./-

**CNR No. DLST01-007363-2022**  
**SC No. 389/2022**  
**FIR No. 239/2022**  
**State vs. Rajesh @ Dholu & Anr.**  
**P.S Ambedkar Nagar**  
**Under Sections 308/323/341/34 IPC**  
**: 2 :**

Copy of this order be also given dasti to Ld. Counsel  
for convicts.

**GURVINDER PAL SINGH**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**South District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi. (DK)**